

CODES ADMINISTRATION

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

May 16, 2017

GUY GRONBERG ARCHITECTS 113 SE 3RD ST LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063

Permit No:	PRCOM20171410
Project Title:	SUMMIT EYE CENTER
Project Address:	1621 NW BLUE PKWY
Parcel Number:	
Location:	SEC-25 TWP-48 RNG-32S 1/2 SW 1/4 LY S OF BANNISTER RD & E OF US HWY 50 (EX PT DAF:
	BEG SE COR SW 1/4 TH NLY ALG ELY LI A DIST 1126' MOL TO TRU POB TH CONT NLY 438' MOL
	TO S ROW LI COLBERN RD TH SWLY ALG SD S LI 515' MOL TH SLY 352' MOL TH ELY 510' MOL
	TO TRU POB)
Type of Work:	NEW COMMERCIAL
Occupancy Group:	BUSINESS
Description:	NEW EYE CARE FACILITY

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and provide three (3) copies of any revised sheets and/or additional information. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Planning and Codes Administration (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Rejected

Licensed Contractors

Reviewed By: Joe Frogge

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required: Either a Class A or Class B license is required. Provide the name of the licensed general contractor.

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt) No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors.

Building Plan ReviewReviewed By: Joe FroggeRejected

1. A License Tax application completed by the contractor must be submitted to the City of Lee's Summit, Codes Administration Department, and any applicable License Tax paid prior to issuing a building permit.

220 SE Green Street | Lee's Summit, MO 64063 | 816.969.1200

LEE'S SUMMIT

CODES ADMINISTRATION

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

2. The building permit for this project can not be issued until the Codes Administration Department has received the approved Final Development Plan from the Planning and Development Department.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

3. 2012 IPC 708.3.2 Building sewers. Building sewers shall be provided with cleanouts located not more than 100 feet apart measured from the upstream entrance of the cleanout. For building sewers 8 inches and larger, manholes shall be provided and located not more than 200 feet from the junction of the building drain and building sewer, at each change in direction and at intervals of not more than 400 feet apart. Manholes and manhole covers shall be of an approved type.

Action required: Provide additional cleanouts in yard to comply.

4. Size of water meter not provided.

Action required: Specify size of water meter. (FYI- 2" water meter is \$24,671.75)

5. Copies of the engineered truss package were not provided at the time of permit application.

Action required: Truss package is deferred to construction. Approved truss package must be on site for inspections.

6. 2012 IBC 718.4 Draftstopping in attics. In combustible construction, draftstopping shall be installed to subdivide attic spaces and concealed roof spaces in the locations prescribed in Sections 718.4.2 and 718.4.3. Ventilation of concealed roof spaces shall be maintained in accordance with Section 1203.2

Action required: Specify draftstopping materials and locations.

7. 2012 IBC 1209.2 – Attic spaces. An opening not less than 20 inches by 30 inches shall be provided to any attic area having a clear height of over 30 inches. Clear headroom of not less than 30 inches shall be provided in the attic space at or above the access opening.

Action required: Provide attic access. (both sides of draftstopping)

8. Unified Development Ordinance Article 7, Section 7.180.F

Ground mounted equipment – Ground mounted equipment shall be totally screened from view by landscaping or masonry wall up to a height of the units to be screened.

Action required: Make needed corrections to drawings that provide details as to how mechanical equipment will be screened per referenced UDO section.

9. 2012 IPC 305.4 Freezing. Water, soil, and waste pipes shall not be installed outside of a building, in attics or crawl spaces, concealed in outside walls, or in any other place subjected to freezing temperatures unless adequate provision ins made to protect such pipes from freezing by insulation or heat or both. Exterior water supply system piping shall be installed not less than 6" below the frost line (42" below grade) and not less than 12 inches below grade.

Action required: Provide heat source to protect water piping in Utility A38.

CODES ADMINISTRATION

10. 2012 IMC 602.2.1 Materials within plenums. Except as required by Sections 602.2.1.1 through 602.2.1.5, materials within plenums shall be noncombustible or shall be listed and labeled as having a flame spread index of not more than 25 and a smoke-developed index of not more than 50 when tested in accordance with ASTM E84 or UL 723. (see code section for exceptions)

Action required: PVC piping not allowed in plenums. (ref: furnace flue/combustion air)

Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Dir Rejected

Site plan
ACTION REQUIRED:
Provide a civil plans showing the site plan, with the location of fire hydrants.
507.5.1 Where required.
Where a portion of the facility or building hereafter constructed or moved into

Where a portion of the facility or building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction is more than 300 feet (122 m) from a hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the facility or building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be provided where required by the fire code official.

2. Door hardware ACTION REQUIRED: provide information listing the exit door hardware.

3. Door hardware ACTION REQUIRED: No keyed locks on the egress side of an exit

B] 1008.1.9 Door operations.

Except as specifically permitted by this section egress doors shall be readily openable from the egress side without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.

4. panic hardware

ACTION REQUIRED: (verified at inspection)

[B] 1008.1.10 Panic and fire exit hardware.

Doors serving a Group H occupancy and doors serving rooms or spaces with an occupant load of 50 or more in a Group A or E occupancy shall not be provided with a latch or lock unless it is panic hardware or fire exit hardware.

5. 2012 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the building , each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm).

ACTION REQUIRED:(verified at inspection) Addressing shall be readable from the roadway.

6. 2012 IFC 906.2 - General requirements. Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10.

ACTION REQUIRED: (verified at inspection)

Provide three 2A-10BC (rated at 5 pound) frie extinguishers. Fire extinguishers to be mounted close to each exit. on a normal path of travel.

220 SE Green Street | Lee's Summit, MO 64063 | 816.969.1200

LEE'S SUMMIT

CODES ADMINISTRATION

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Codes Administration Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.